

No. 17-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN GARVIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL SKIP LAISURE
TAMMY E. LINN
Appellate Advocates
111 John Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 693-0085

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly
@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement.....	1
A. Statement respecting the Fourth Amendment question.....	1
B. Statement respecting the Sixth Amendment question.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. The Fourth Amendment question warrants review	10
A. There is widespread confusion over the Fourth Amendment question presented.....	11
1. Seven courts would reach the same result as the court below.....	12
2. Four courts are in square conflict with the decision below	15
B. The Fourth Amendment issue is exceptionally important.....	18
C. Petitioner’s warrantless doorway arrest violated the Fourth Amendment.....	20
II. The Sixth Amendment question warrants review	23
A. New York’s persistent offender sentencing enhancement scheme violates <i>Apprendi</i>	25
B. The lower courts are divided over the con- stitutionality of schemes like New York’s.....	28
C. The Sixth Amendment question is tremendously important.....	33
Conclusion.....	34

Appendix A	— opinion of the New York Court of Appeals.....	1a
Appendix B	— opinion of the Appellate Division	65a
Appendix C	— opinion of the New York Court of Appeals in <i>New York v. Prindle</i>	69a
Appendix D	— constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Besser v. Walsh</i> , 601 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Brenay v. Schartow</i> , 2016 WL 7385713 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	18
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 481 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Marquez</i> , 749 N.E.2d 673 (Mass. 2001).....	17
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 696 N.E.2d 853 (Ind. 1998).....	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	28, 33
<i>Duncan v. Storie</i> , 869 F.2d 1100 (8th Cir. 1989).....	17

Cases—continued

<i>Flores v. Lackage</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	21
<i>Goldberg v. Junion</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 977 (S.D. Ind. 2016)	18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	28
<i>Kaua v. Frank</i> , 436 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28, 29
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19, 22
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Mara v. State</i> , 391 P.3d 1236 (Haw. Ct. App. 2017)	29
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>McKinnon v. Carr</i> , 103 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	15
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	19
<i>Morse v. Cloutier</i> , 869 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2017)	17, 20
<i>Morse v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2013 WL 1195036 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18

Cases—continued

<i>Parker-El v. Morales</i> , 2015 WL 5920031 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11, 18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980). App.	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bazemore</i> , 52 A.D.3d 727 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	26
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 963 N.Y.S.2d 732 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	26
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 111 A.D.3d 147 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	2
<i>People v. Hammerlund</i> , 2017 WL 4654568 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017) (per curiam).....	18
<i>People v. Locenitt</i> , 2013 WL 3722482 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	6
<i>People v. Minley</i> , 502 N.E.2d 1002 (N.Y. 1986)	3
<i>People v. Murdaugh</i> , 833 N.Y.S.2d 557 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	26
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , 2011 WL 3331375 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	6
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , 80 N.E.2d 1026 (N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 833 N.E.2d 194 (N.Y. 2005)	7, 8, 26, 30
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 173 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	26
<i>People v. Ruffins</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 405 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	26, 27
<i>People v. Sailor</i> , 480 N.E.2d 701 (N.Y. 1985)	28

Cases—continued

<i>People v. Swift</i> , 781 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 2002).....	31
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	32
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010) (en banc)	31, 32
<i>Prindle v. New York</i> , 138 S. Ct. 514 (2017).....	7, 8, 33
<i>Quinones v. New York</i> , 558 U.S. 821 (2009).....	33
<i>Rivera v. New York</i> , 546 U.S. 984 (2005).....	33
<i>Rosen v. New York</i> , 534 U.S. 899 (2001).....	33
<i>Sharrar v. Felsing</i> , 128 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	20
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005).....	31
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007).....	30
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2009).....	30
<i>State v. George</i> , 317 N.W.2d 76 (Neb. 1982).....	17
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 239 S.W.3d 733 (Tenn. 2007).....	31
<i>State v. Holeman</i> 693 P.2d 89 (Wash. 1985)	17

Cases—continued

<i>State v. Kendell</i> , 723 N.W.2d 597 (Minn. 2006).....	30
<i>State v. Maland</i> , 103 P.3d 430 (Idaho 2004)	17
<i>State v. Maugaotega</i> , 168 P.3d 562 (Haw. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 480 A.2d 183 (N.H. 1984).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Patricelli</i> , 324 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 1982).....	15
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 902 A.2d 1195 (N.J. 2006).....	31
<i>State v. Price</i> , 171 P.3d 1223 (Ariz. 2007).....	30
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005)	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2015 WL 2191107 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>Stout v. State</i> , 2012 WL 3612530 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2012).....	18
<i>T.C. v. Town of Westville</i> , 2017 WL 2930499 (N.D. Ind. 2017).....	18
<i>Talbott v. Commonwealth</i> , 968 S.W.2d 76 (Ky. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. 90-23 201st Street</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 12, 16

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Quaempts</i> , 411 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Soza</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D.N.M. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Vaneaton</i> , 49 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Washington v. Poole</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	27

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.20(1)	6, 24, 25
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.20(5)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.20(8)	6
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.20(9)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.06(3)(d)	7, 27
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.06(3)(e)	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.10.....	5, 8
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.10(1).....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.10(2).....	5, 9, 25, 33

Other Authorities

Douglas A. Berman, *Conceptualizing*
Booker, 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 387 (2006)29

N.Y. State Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, *Under*
Custody Report: Profile of Under Custody
Population As of January 1, 2016 (Apr.
2016), perma.cc/T9FG-MDDK.....33.
